
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee  
 

Monday, 2 December 2019  
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices  
 

At 5.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors Liberal Democrat 
Councillors 

Timothy Swinyard (Chair) 
Alan Bishop 
Nick Burns-Howell 
Malcolm Davies 
Robert Jandy 
Jenny Jefferies 
Nick Martin 
Vera Tomlinson 
 
 
 

John Ballman 
Paul Dixon 
Steph Exell 
James Robbins 
Carol Shelley 
Peter Watts 
 
 

Stan Pajak 
 
 

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks  (Telephone 07980 752047) 
email:sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

4.   Determination of Planning and Related Applications   (Pages 3 - 6) 



5.   S/19/0703 - The construction of a new road, to link the A419 Commonhead 
Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages (NEV) development 
including improvements to the existing Commonhead Roundabout and 
Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill, The Marsh and Wanborough Road, 
new footway/cycleway and associated earthworks, drainage works and 
landscaping. (
[...]
windon Minerals Core Strategy, (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Development Control Policies DPD (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations Local Plan, (2013) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Core Strategy, (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development Control Policies DPD, (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Site Allocations Local Plan, (2013) 

Swindon Central Area Action Plan, (2009) 

Wroughton Neighbourhood Plan (2016): for applications in Wroughton Parish 

Highworth Neighbourhood Plan (2017): for applications in Highworth Parish 

South Marston Neighbourhood Plan (2017) for applications in South Marston Parish 

Hannington Neighbourhood Plan (2018) for applications in Hannington 

2. Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes, Supplementary Planning 

Documents and Development Control Guidance Notes 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework, (2018); and policy statements, guidance 

and DCLG circulars that support the National Planning Policy Framework 

4. Ministerial Statements and other guidance material to the consideration of 

applications 

5. Relevant appeal decisions and case law 

6. Relevant planning history, case files and related correspondence including the views 

of statutory consultees 

7.  Any emerging relevant Development Plan Documents 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



S/19/0703
The construction of a new road, to link the A419 Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages (NEV)
development including improvements to the existing Commonhead Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill,
The Marsh and Wanborough Road, new footway/cycleway and associated earthworks, drainage works and landscaping.
Land East Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And Land North Of Wanborough Road, Swindon Wilts

This Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to provide accurate representation of the development.
In all cases references should be made to the submitted plans.

© Crown copyright and Database Rights 0100024296 2019 Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



S/19/0703
The construction of a new road, to link the A419 Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages (NEV)
development including improvements to the existing Commonhead Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill,
The Marsh and Wanborough Road, new footway/cycleway and associated earthworks, drainage works and landscaping.
Land East Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And Land North Of Wanborough Road, Swindon Wilts

This Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to provide accurate representation of the development.
In all cases references should be made to the submitted plans.

© Crown copyright and Database Rights 0100024296 2019 Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN METRES UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

2. REFER TO DRAWING NO. NEVSCR-ATK-HML-SCR-DR-D-0014

       TO NEVSCR-ATK-HML-SCR-DR-D-0018 FOR GENERAL ARRANGEMENT PLAN.

3. REFER TO DRAWING NO. NEVSCR-ATK-HML-SCR-DR-D-0133

       TO NEVSCR-ATK-HML-SCR-DR-D-0138 FOR PLAN AND PROFILES

4. REFER TO DRAWING NO. NEVSCR-ATK-HGN-SCR-DR-D-0026 TO

NEVSCR-ATK-HGN-SCR-DR-D-0027 FOR CROSS SECTIONS.

5. REFER TO DRAWING NO. NEVSCR-ATK-HKF-SCR-DR-D-0001 TO

NEVSCR-ATK-HKF-SCR-DR-D-0005 FOR PROPOSED KERB & FOOTWAY LAYOUT

6. REFER TO DRAWINGS NEVSCR-ATK-ELS-SCR-DR-L-0119 TO

NEVSCR-ATK-ELS-SCR-DR-L-0123 FOR ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION DRAWINGS

N

O

R

T

H

A

4

1

9

S

W

I

N

SWIN

S

L

O

W

S

L

O

W

M
4

A

4

9

S
O

U

T
H

B

4

1

9

2

B

4

1

9

2

S

O

U

T

H

A

4

1

9

M

4

M

4

 

J

u

n

c

t

i

o

n

 

1

5

A

4
1
9

C

i
r
e
n
c
e
s
t
e
r

A

4
1
9

C

i
r
e
n
c
e
s
t
e
r

T

Y

P

IC

A

L

 C

R

O

S

S

 S

E

C

T

IO

N

 A

-A

-1:4

-1

:4

0

.6

1

.0V

E

R

G

E

3

.5

P

R

O

P

O

S

E

D

 S

H

A

R

E

D

C

Y

C

L

E

W

A

Y

 / F

O

O

T

W
[...]
The proposed NEV development is the largest strategic allocation in the 
Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (the Local Plan). The NEV is planned to 
deliver sustainable economic and housing growth including the provision of 
about 8,000 homes, 40 hectares of employment land and associated retail, 
community, education and leisure uses. 

 
1.3 This application relates to the Southern Connector Road (SCR) which forms part 

of the strategic transport package for the NEV, as identified by Policy NC3 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
1.4 Development at the NEV is coming forward in a series of planning applications 

submitted by separate developers and strategic land promoters. Planning 

Page 13



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

permission has been granted at Symmetry Park (up to 112,725 sq m floorspace 
of commercial development) and Redlands Farm (up to 370no. dwellings). Unit 1 
of Symmetry Park was completed in November 2018. An outline application at 
South Marston and Rowborough (up to 2,380no. dwellings) has gained a 
resolution to grant permission from the planning committee. Current outline 
planning applications being considered by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
include Lotmead and Lower Lotmead (up to 2,500no. dwellings) and Great Stall 
East (up to 1,700no. dwellings).  
 

2 Summary of Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 
(a) The planning conditions set out in this report, with delegated authority to 

make reasonable amendments, additions or omissions to those 
conditions before issuing formal consent as may be necessary; and, 

(b) The agreement of strategic highway matters with Highways England, as 
outlined within Paragraph 8.44 of this report. 

 
3 Proposal 

 
3.1 The proposed development comprises a new 7.3 metre wide single carriageway 

road, approximately 2.5km in length with new pedestrian and cycle paths, 
roundabout, crossroad junction, bridge, culverts and associated works including 
earthworks, drainage features, landscaping, fencing, signage and ecological 
mitigation. 
 

3.2 The proposed road would provide a link from the New Eastern Villages (NEV) 
development to the Strategic Road Network (A419) at Commonhead roundabout 
and provide access to development within the NEV to the north of Wanborough 
Road.  

 
Proposed route description (from south to north) 
 

i. Partial signalisation of the eastern arm of Commonhead roundabout; 
ii. Alterations to an existing section of Pack Hill including widening and the 

provision of a new footway on the southern side; 
iii. Realignment of a section of Pack Hill and provision of a new three-arm 

roundabout junction on land to the north of Pack Hill. The proposed 
roundabout is lit with areas of tree planting and landscaping on and 
around the new roundabout. A small section of the existing highway 
accessed from Pack Hill would be closed to vehicles to form a 
pedestrian/cycle link; 

iv. From the proposed new roundabout, the SCR extends northwards. A new 
priority T-junction is proposed to provide access to The Marsh.  

v. Along the route, a new single-span bridge across Liden Brook and two 
new culverts over tributaries of the Liden Brook are proposed. The 

Page 14



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

finished levels are proposed above the flood plain with additional 
allowance for climate change.  

vi. New flood attenuation areas are proposed upstream of the culverts to 
maintain existing flow rates.  

vii. North of the culverts, the proposed SCR extends northwards and curves 
north-east through the proposed development area known as Foxbridge 
village that will form part of the NEV development. The proposed SCR 
continues north to connect with Wanborough Road.  

viii. At Wanborough Road, a new signalised crossroad junction is proposed. 
Traffic movements at this proposed junction are restricted, as follows:  

 From north-east (proposed Lotmead village, NEV):  
Straight ahead towards Commonhead only. 

 From the south-east (Wanborough Road, Wanborough): Straight 
ahead to Covingham, and left turn onto the SCR only. 

 From south-west (proposed Foxbridge village and Commonhead): 
Straight ahead towards proposed Lotmead Village, and right hand 
turn towards Wanborough only. 

 From north-west (Wanborough Road, Covingham): Straight ahead 
towards Wanborough only.  

ix. From the new crossroad junction, the proposed SCR curves through the 
proposed development area known as Lotmead village (part of the NEV) 
to connect with a field boundary to the north of Poplars Day Nursery.  

 
3.3 The proposed SCR will incorporate a segregated pedestrian/cycle path on the 

north/east side of the carriageway and pedestrian route on the east/west side. 
Provision has also been made to ensure the existing Rights of Way link on their 
current alignment.  
 

3.4 The drainage proposals for the proposed SCR comprise a new bridge across 
Liden Brook, as well as a number of culverts over existing watercourses. In 
addition to this, a series of swales, attenuation ponds and outfalls are proposed 
along the length of the SCR. 

 
3.5 The application proposes a landscaping scheme which includes the following:  

 5ha of woodland tree planting; 

 3.3km of native species rich hedgerows; 

 11.8ha of grassland; 

 4.23ha of landscaping; 
 

3.6 A majority of the route alignment reaches a maximum height above ground level 
of 1.2m, lowering to 0.6m in some places. At Liden Brook the ground levels 
reach a maximum level of 4.5m bridge crossing and a maximum of 1.9m within 
the Foxbridge development area.  

 
 
4 The Site and Surroundings 

 

Page 15



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

4.1 The application site is located to the east of the Swindon urban area and the 
A419. The site includes the eastern part of Commonhead roundabout, a section 
of Pack Hill, land between Pack Hill and Wanborough Road, a section of 
Wanborough Road and l
[...]
e NPPF. 

 
8.14 The Council has adopted a number of Supplementary Planning Documents 

(SPDs) which are material considerations for the purpose of making planning 
decisions on applications relating to the NEV. These include: 

 

 New Eastern Villages Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document (2016):  
In accordance with the NPPF, the Planning Obligations SPD provides 
detailed advice and guidance on the relevant policies in the Local Plan, in 
particular Policies IN1 (Infrastructure Provision), SD3 (Development 
Management), NC3 (New Eastern Villages) and RA3 (South Marston). 
This SPD provides further information to understand the necessary 
infrastructure to support development proposals at the NEV and in the 
context of achieving comprehensive development across the whole site. 
This includes setting out the required infrastructure, the mechanism to 
secure the infrastructure and a method of apportioning the cost of 
strategic / shared infrastructure items (where appropriate). This SPD 
comprises the NEV Infrastructure Delivery Plan (NEV IDP), the NEV 
Illustrative Masterplan and proformas for each of the NEV villages and is 
relevant for all development proposals within the NEV allocation.  

 New Eastern Villages Framework Travel Plan Supplementary Planning 
Document (2016); 

 SuDS (Sustainable Drainage Systems) Vision for the New Eastern 
Villages Supplementary Planning Document (2017); 

 New Eastern Villages Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning 
Document (2017); and 

 New Eastern Villages Island Bridge Vision Supplementary Planning 
Document (2017). 

 
8.15 A number of adopted Swindon Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 

Plans are of relevance to this application, including Upper Wanborough (May 
2006), Lower Wanborough (February 2009) and Liddington (April 2006). ‘The 
Setting of Heritage Assets’ (December 2017) produced by Historic England is 
also of relevance. 

Page 23



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

 
Main issue
[...]
 securing planning 
obligations at the NEV. The approach detailed in this SPD seeks to achieve the 
effective delivery of infrastructure to achieve sustainable growth at the NEV by 
ensuring that necessary infrastructure is delivered in the right place, at the right 
time. The Planning Obligations SPD includes the NEV Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (NEV IDP) that identifies the infrastructure requirements to enable and 
support development at the NEV and the Illustrative Masterplan to provide 
further guidance in accordance with Policy NC3 of the adopted Local Plan.  

 
8.25 Table 1 of the NEV Planning Obligations SPD summarises the infrastructure 

requirements for the NEV and includes the Southern Connector Road. The NEV 
IDP includes the Southern Connector Road (SCR) and describes this as a 
“Highway link to the strategic road network (A419) Commonhead roundabout 
includes key link through the NEV Lotmead Village to connect to Wanborough 
Road from internal highway within the New Eastern Villages development”. The 
NEV IDP also states the particular infrastructure item’s dependency to deliver 
the NEV. For the SCR it states, “The development at the New Eastern Villages 
and existing east Swindon community are dependent on this scheme. This 
scheme is critical to ensure there is capacity on the transport network to enable 
housing and economic growth” (page 20, NEV Planning Obligations SPD). 

 
8.26 The proposed development is a requirement to enable and support the NEV 

development, as set out in Policy NC3 of the adopted Local Plan and the NEV 
Planning Obligations SPD. The principle of the proposed development is 
supported by the development plan.  

 
8.27 Through the design process for the SCR, a number of different route alignments 

were considered, all of which affect agricultural land. The ES states that the 
agricultural land is classified as Subgrade 3b, and as a result is not considered 
to be the Best and Most Versatile (BMV) agricultural land. In 
[...]
ill be controlled by 
condition. The proposed development is therefore considered to meet the 
objectives of the Community Forest, in accord with Policy EN2 of the Local Plan.    
 
Summary 

 
8.104 Whilst the proposed development would result in an adverse impact to a number 

of species and their habitats, the proposed mitigation is considered to ensure 
that an overall biodiversity gain is achieved in accord with the requirements of 
the NPPF and the Local Plan Policies. With respect to the impact on existing 
trees and hedgerows, the development would result in the loss of a veteran tree, 
as well as a number of other trees and hedgerows. As a result there must be 
wholly exceptional reasons for the development and a suitable compensation 
strategy. These matters are discussed further within the ‘Concluding Comments 
and Planning Balance’ section below. 

 
Flooding and Drainage 

 
8.105 Paragraph 155 of the NPPF states “inappropriate development in areas at risk of 

flooding should be avoided by directing development away from areas at highest 
risk (whether existing or future). Where development is necessary in such areas, 
the development should be made safe for its lifetime without increasing flood risk 
elsewhere.” 

 
8.106 Policies NC3 and EN6 of the Local Plan seek to minimise the risk of flooding 

within the development and at existing neighbouring communities. They also 
state that all developments must assess local flooding and drainage issues, and 

Page 41



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

incorporate Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) where mitigation is required. 
 
8.107 The SuDS Vision SPD provides further guidance to developers to inform 

planning applications at the NEV, primarily focusing on the management of 
surface water. The SPD sets out the concepts underpinning SuDS, the most 
effective techniques to use and ways they can be managed. SuDS seek to 
reduce the impact of development on sites and neighbouring land through the 
carefu
[...]
case the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (Local Plan), under 
Section 38(6) of the Planning Act unless material considerations, including the 
NPPF, indicate otherwise. The NPPF (Paragraph 8) refers to sustainable 
development, principally being through economic, social and environmental 
considerations, each of which are mutually supportive. 
 

9.2 Local Plan Policy NC3 identifies the principle for the scheme coming forward to 
enable the delivery of the New Eastern Villages (NEV). There is an 
acknowledged need to meet the Borough’s housing and economic requirements 
for growth in accordance with the Local Plan. The proposed Southern Connector 
Road (SCR) is a significant proposal within the Local Plan required to deliver a 
significant amount of housing. It forms a key part of the strategic transport 
package to enable the sustainable delivery of the NEV, and is therefore 
considered to be fully supported by the overarching objectives of the policies 
within the NPPF. The proposed development is also considered to contribute 
towards progressing the Strategic Objectives outlined within Part 3 of the Local 
Plan.  

 
Impact and Harm 

 
9.3 With regard to more specific matters, Officers have assessed the proposed 

development in accordance with the NPPF and relevant Act, and consider the 
proposed development to have the potential to result in harm to a number of 
heritage assets through development within their setting. Officers and Historic 
England agree that this harm is considered to be on the lower end of ‘less than 
substantial harm’. The NPPF states that “great weight should be given to the 
asset’s conservation” (Paragraph 193), and that the “harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal” (Paragraph 196). Policy EN10 of the 
Local Plan states that any harm to the significance of a heritage asset must be 
justified and weighed against the public benefits, having considered reasonable 
efforts to mitigate the extent of the harm to the significance of the asset. Whilst 
the proposed development would not directly affect or harm the fabric of any 

Page 54



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

heritage asset, it would result in harm to the significance of a number of heritage 
assets from development within their setting. As the likelihood of harm has been 
identified to heritage assets, and therefore great weight must be attributed to this 
harm. In accord with Policy EN10 of the Local Plan and Paragraphs 194 and 196 
of the NPPF, it then falls as to whether there is clear and convincing justification 
for the identified harm, when taking in to account the public benefits of the 
proposed scheme. This balance is addressed in the paragraphs below. 

 

9.4 The proposed application would result in the loss of a single veteran tree (T172). 
Paragraph 175 c) of the NPPF states that “development resulting in the loss or 
deterioration of irreplaceable habitats (such as ancient woodland and ancient or 
veteran trees) should be refused, unless there are wholly exceptional reasons 
and a suitable compensation strategy exists”. Policy EN1 of the Local Plan also 
states that development that will result in the loss of a veteran tree, will only be 
permitted where the need for, and benefits of, the development in that location 
clearly outweigh the loss. The footnote for Paragraph 175 c) of the NPPF states 
that an example of a wholly exceptional reason could be an infrastructure project 
“where the public benefit would clearly outweigh the loss or deterioration of 
habitat”. The public benefits of the scheme are discussed below. 

 
9.5 The proposed development affects the AONB and whilst a limited proportion of 

the application site falls within the AONB, Officers address the requirements of 
paragraph 172, as the proposal affects the setting. The public benefits of the 
scheme are discussed below.  

 
9.6 There would also be some impact on nearby properties which will experience 

some levels of visual 
[...]
ough supporting the delivery of housing within the NEV that is planned to 
deliver about 8,000 homes, making a significant contribution to meeting the 
Boroughs housing supply through the delivery of this key Local Plan allocation, 
including affordable housing and wheelchair accessible housing in line with the 
Council’s strategy. The SCR forms an essential part of the access strategy for 
the entire NEV development whilst also providing direct access to unlock land 
for the development of at least 4,500 homes within the NEV. Officers attribute 
significant weight to this in the decision making process.  

 
9.9 In addition to the delivery of new homes, the NEV also delivers employment 

growth and the supporting infrastructure such as health, education, shops and 
leisure facilities. The economic benefits arising from the proposed NEV 
development can only be realised if the necessary supporting infrastructure, 
including the SCR is in place to support the delivery of the NEV allocation. The 
construction of the proposed SCR and the homes and other development that it 
would enable would result in new jobs in the construction industry. 

 
9.10 In addition to the proposed SCR being part of the strategic transport package to 

serve the NEV, the pathways on each side would provide key links and 
opportunities for pedestrians and cyclists to and from the planned new 
communities. In line with Policy TR1 of the Local Plan this would support and 
encourage sustainable transport methods. Along the route of the SCR, there will 
be opportunities for public art and public realm which would enhance character 
and appearance of the area in accord with Policy DE1 of the Local Plan.   

 
9.11 A number of the environmental improvements are proposed as part of the 

scheme with further details secured by condition, including 5ha of woodland tree 
planting and 3.3km of hedgerow planting. These would also contribute to 
mitigating the impact of the proposed development on the he
[...]
 proposed development would deliver 
critical infrastructure in accordance with the Borough’s planning strategy and 
deliver significant public benefits, as identified above and therefore the 
requirements of the NPPF are met.  

 

9.16 The development would be sustainable in economic and social terms as it would 
enable the delivery of a large number of new dwellings at the NEV strategic 
allocation, which in itself forms a significant contribution to the Borough’s 
housing supply in accordance with the adopted Local Plan. This provision would 
also result in an increased choice of housing, including affordable housing which 
would contribute towards meeting the needs for the new local communities. In 
relation to the environmental dimension, benefits would be realised in relation to 
some environmental matters including biodiversity gain and increased woodland 
planting, but harm in relation to others including to heritage assets and the loss 
of a veteran tree. These are considered to be outweighed by the public benefits 
of the scheme. 

 
9.17 Taking the three dimensions together, Officers consider that the social and 

economic benefits are of such importance that they would outweigh the 
environmental harm caused to heritage assets and the veteran tree. Having 
regard to the other environmental considerations including the proposed net 
biodiversity gain and mitigation measures, the proposed development accords 
with the NPPF as a whole and represents sustainable development.  

 
9.18 Officers consider that a suitably robust route selection process has taken place 

to conclude that there is no alternative route that would avoid the harm identified 
without creating further harms of their own. Overall, having applied the tests 
under Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning Listed Buildings Conservation Areas 
Act 1990, the Local Plan Policies, the NPPF and any other material 
considerations, Officers conclude that the need for the scheme and the public 

Page 57



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

benefits it derives would clearly outweigh the identified loss or harm. Officers 
therefore recommend that that planning permission should be granted.  

 
10 Recommendation 
 
10.1 That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to 

GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

(a) The planning conditions set out in this report, with delegated authority to 
make reasonable amendments, additions or omissions to those conditions 
before issuing formal consent as may be necessary; and, 

(b) The agreement of strategic highway matters with Highways England, as 
outlined within Paragraph 8.44 of this report. 

 

 

 

  

Page 58



App No S/19/0703/EDSN 

 

 
 

 
Planning Conditions 

 
 

Time Limit 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.  

 
Approved Plans 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans 
listed below: 
 

 SCR Proposed Route Overview Plan drawing number NEVSCR-ATK-HML-SCR-
DR-D-0019 rev P05 received 20.09.19   

 
Further Supporting Statements submitted October-November 2019: 

 Design Statement (Atkins letter 10.10.19) 

 Sequential and Exception Test Technical Note (Atkins 15.10.19) 

 Great Crested Newt Survey Summary (Atkins Technical Note 21.10.19) 

 Outline Archaeological Management and Mitigation Strategy (Atkins 22.11.19) 

 Walking, Cycling and Horse-Riding Assessment Report (Atkins 25.10.19) 

 Walking, Cycling and Horse-Riding Review Report (Atkins 25.10.19) 
 

Revised submission 20.09.19: 

 Environmental Statement Appendix 10.6 Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
(Addendum September 2019) 

 Environmental Statement Appendix 10.2 Assessment Criteria and Terminology 
(Addendum September 2019) 

 Environmental Statement Chapter 11 Biodiversity (A
[...]
l 
resources of the communities in the Eastern Villages whilst providing the long-distance connections 
and environmental corridor to adjacent communities. The maximum benefit to the communities will 
be achieved by careful integration of the two schemes where they interact. 

 The Trust is working to develop the best possible option for the canal route and is ready to co-operate 
with others to achieve the best results for the community. 

Womble Bond 
Dickinson (on 
behalf of Mr A 
Brickell) 

Original 
(April 2019) 

 Objects to the proposed development on the grounds that it does not appropriately facilitate 
development of adjoining land and the lack of consultation with the landowner. 

 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Determination of Planning and Related Applications
	Committee New App1 (140415)

	5 S/19/0703 - The construction of a new road, to link the A419 Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages (NEV) development including improvements to the existing Commonhead Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill, The Marsh and Wanborough Road, new footway/cycleway and associated earthworks, drainage works and landscaping. (Land East Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And Land North Of Wanborough Road, Swindon) (Ward: Ridgeway)
	2. AERIAL s_19_0703 Commonhead Roundabout to NEV
	3. PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT NEVSCR-ATK-HML-SCR-DR-D-0019-P05
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	S_19_0703 Southern Connector Road - Committee Report FINAL
	Appendix A - Summary of comments




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), John Ballman, Nick Burns-
Howell, Malcolm Davies, Steph Exell, Robert Jandy, Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin, 
James Robbins, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bishop, Paul Dixon, 
Stan Pajak and Carol Shelley.

50.  Minutes Silence

The Committee held a minutes silence in memory of Councillor Des Moffatt.

51.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters 
to be considered by the Committee.  No such declarations were made.

52.  Public Question Time

There were no public questions

53.  S/19/0703 - The construction of a new road, to link the A419 
Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages 

(NEV) development including improvements to the existing 
Commonhead Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill, 

The Marsh and Wanborough Road, new footway/cycleway and 
associated earthworks, drainage works and landscaping. (Land East 
Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And Land North Of 

Wanborough Road, Swindon)

In respect of application numbered S/19/0703 - The construction of a new road, to 
link the A419 Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages 
(NEV) development including improvements to the existing Commonhead 
Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill, The Marsh and Wanborough 
Road, new footway/cycleway and associated earthworks, drainage works and 
landscaping. (Land East Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And 
Land North Of Wanborough Road, Swindon) the Committee considered: -

(a) An application for permission to construct a new road;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda;
(d) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-

Name   Address/Organisation
          Councillor Gary Sumner Swindon Borough Council



          Sam Howell On behalf of the Applicant (Swindon Borough 
Council)

          Councillor Russell Holland Ward Councillor 
 
Councillors John Ballman and Nick Burns-Howell spoke in respect of this application.

Submissions in support of the application can be broadly summarised as:

 The proposed road would link the New Eastern Villages development with the 
Commonhead Junction and formed part of the strategic transport package for 
the New Eastern Villages, as identified in Policy NC3 of the Local Plan.

 The New Eastern Villages planned to deliver approximately 8,000 homes, 40 
hectres of employment land and associated retail, community, education and 
leisure facilities.

 The supplementary planning document identified the crucial role of the 
Southern Connector Road in the delivery of the New Eastern Villages.

 The application was submitted in April 2019 and amended following 
consultation on the application with further consultations undertaken in July 
and September 2019.

 The Southern Connector Road comprised a single carriageway road 
approximately 7.3 metres wide and approximately 2.5km in length between 
the proposed Foxbridge village and the Commonhead Junction.

 The development of a single carriageway was intended to discourage strategic 
use.

 The proposed Southern Connector Road would incorporate a segregated 
pedestrian/cycle path on the north/east side of the carriageway and pedestrian 
route on the east/west side. Provision has also been made to ensure the 
existing Rights of Way link on their current alignment.

 Drainage proposals for the proposed SCR comprise a new bridge across 
Liden Brook, as well as a number of culverts over existing watercourses. In 
addition to this, a series of swales, attenuation ponds and outfalls are 
proposed along its length.

 Discussions were on-going with Highways England in respect of outstanding 
highways matters.

 A comprehensive Environmental Statement and associated Assessments had 
been undertaken and had identified some less than substantial harm to the 
significance of heritage assets through development within their setting and 
the loss of a veteran tree landscaping. In accordance with the NPPF, including 
Paragraphs 175 and 196, the public benefits arising from the scheme would 
clearly outweigh the identified loss of harm.  Measures to minimise and/or limit 
any impact on the local environment, including the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty had been considered through the design and landscaping 
scheme or had been included in the form of conditions.

 The application was in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Local Plan.

 The Southern Connector Road formed part of a carefully considered highways 
improvement plan.

 The proposed application including provision for footpaths and cycleways.
 The application formed part of Swindon’s sustainable development strategy 

and also including a substantial tree planting programme and would not 
prejudice the delivery of the Wiltshire and Berkshire Canal.



No verbal representations opposing the application were made at the meeting 
however a number of landowners had raised objections in relation to the location, 
design of the application and access to adjoining land.

Resolved - That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to:

(a) The planning conditions set out in this report, with delegated authority to make 
reasonable amendments, additions or omissions to those conditions before issuing 
formal consent as may be necessary; and,

(b) The agreement of strategic highway matters with Highways England, as outlined 
within Paragraph 8.44 of this report.


